
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Local Admissions 
Forum 

Date: Thursday, 28th February, 2008 

Time: 7.00 p.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Paul Rogers, Democratic Services Officer. 
Tel: 01432 383408 

e-mail: progers@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 



 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 28TH FEBRUARY, 2008 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Local Admissions Forum 
 

To:  Local Education Authority JW Hope MBE, JK Swinburne and AM Toon 
 

Church Representative A Robertson (Roman Catholic Church) and 
Revd. I. Terry (Church of England) 

  
Headteachers C. Barker (Community High School), S Catlow-

Hawkins (Bishop of Hereford & St Mary's RC 
Schools) and JS Powell (Community and VC 
Primary) 

  
School 

Governors 
A Ross (Primary Schools), Vacancy (Bishops and 
St Mary’s) 

  
Parent Governors R Stevenson(Primary Schools), A Wood (Special 

School) 
  

Local Community Rep P McKinnie (Consortium of Special Educational 
Needs), S McLurg (Looked After Children) and C 
Shaw (West Midlands Service for Travelling 
Children) 

  

  

 Pages 

  

  
   
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN     
   
 To elect a Chairman for the remainder of the ensuing year.  
   
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN     
   
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the remainder of the ensuing year.  
   
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
4. NAMED SUBSTITUTES     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Forum. 
 

   
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of 

items on the Agenda. 
 

   
6. MINUTES   5 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st June 

2007. 
 

   



 

7. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS     
   
 To consider any issues that Forum Members may wish to raise  
   
8. AMENDMENTS TO SCHOOL PUBLISHED ADMISSION NUMBERS FOR 

SEPTEMBER 2008 ONLY   
9 - 10  

   
 To consider changes to the Planned Admission Numbers (PAN) at 

Staunton-on-Wye and Mordiford Primary Schools for 2008 only. 
 

   
9. POLICY ON SURPLUS PLACES - CHANGES TO PUBLISHED 

ADMISSION NUMBERS FOR SEPTEMBER 2009 AND BEYOND   
  

   
 To consider a policy on surplus spaces, and consequent impact on 

planned admission numbers in preparation for arrangements in 
September 2009 and beyond (To follow). 

 

   
10. NEW CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2008 - 2011   11 - 40  
   
 To advise the Local Admissions Forum (LAF) on the current 

consultation on the new Children and Young People’s Plan 
(attached). The LAF is one of the statutory bodies that must be 
consulted within producing the new plan. 

 

   
 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 
business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of 
up to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a 
report is given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on 
which the officer has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available 
to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards o
[...]
ephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

2



 

 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 

3



4



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Local Admissions Forum held 
at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Thursday, 21st June, 2007 at 7.00 p.m. 
  

Present:           Local Education 
Authority  

JW Hope MBE (Chairman)  

 
Church Representative Anne Robertson (Roman Catholic Church) and 

Revd. I. Terry (Church of England) 
  

Headteachers C. Barker (Community High School) 
  

School 
Governors 

  

  
Parent Governors Mr R Stevenson (Primary School Governors) and 

Mr A Wood (Special School Governors) 
  

Local Community Rep Mr P McKinnie (Consortium of Special 
Educational Needs) 

  

  
In attendance: Councillor J Hyde (Cabinet Member for Childrens Services). 
  
  
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
  
 Councillor J.W.Hope was nominated and seconded for the Chairmanship for this 

meeting only. 
 
Resolved:  THAT Councillor J.W. Hope be elected Chairman of the Local 
Admissions Forum for this meeting only. 
 
Councillor J.W.Hope in the Chair. 

  
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
  
 Resolved:  THAT the Appointment of Vice-Chairman be considered at the next 

meeting of the Forum. 
  
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor K.Swinburne, A. Marson, A.Ross and C. 

Shaw. 
  
4. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 J. Pemberton substituted for K.Swinburne. 
  
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
6. MINUTES   

AGENDA ITEM 6

5



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM THURSDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2007 

 

 

  
 Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 8th March 2007 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
7. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
  
8. INFORMATIION FOR PARENTS BOOKLET   
  
 The Forum considered a report regarding the review of a composite prospectus for 

thr admission/transfer of pupils into primary and high schools in Herefordshire, 
otherwise known as the Information for Parents Booklet. 
 
The Forum was reminded that the Booklet was produced for parents as a 
consequence of Statute but that there were always possibilities of amending or 
producing further information in the document for the benefit of parents. 
 
Members were referred to paragraph 7.1 of the Booklet, and noted that as a result of 
the Educational Changes Act, from September 2008, eligibility for free transport had 
been extended and that this paragraph detailed these new arrangements. 
 
It was also noted that an item later on the Agenda was requesting the Forum to 
examine amendments to Planned Admission Numbers and that any amendments 
approved by the Forum would be reflected in the Booklet. 
 
Circulated at the meeting, and attached to these Minutes, was a revised Admissions 
Policy for St.Mary’s Roman Catholic High School.to replace th Policy set out in 
Appendix 5 to the Booklet. 
 
Reference was made to the imminent closure of Brilley Primary school. As a 
consequence, on page 102 in Appendix 7, ‘Brilley’ should be amended to refer to 
‘Kington and Risley’. And on page 106 of that Appendix, the reference to ‘part Brilley’ 
should be deleted in the Parish of ‘Kington’. Brilley should also be deleted from the 
Parish of Whitney-on-Wye in the same Appendix. 
 
Resolved;  That the various amendments and changes referred to in the above 
preamble to this Minute be approved and the draft document (Information for 
Parents Booklet) be amended accordingly. 
 
 

  
9. STANDARD APPLICATION FORMS FOR SCHOOL YEAR 2008/ 2009   
  
 Consideration was given to a report which was aimed at reviewing the layout and 

composition of the common application form to be used for the coordinated 
secondary transfer arrangements for Septenber 2008 (SAI) and the common 
application form used for the coordinated primary admission arrangements also for 
September 2008 (PA1). 
 
The officers noted the view of the Forum that the reference to ‘Middle Names’ in both 
of the above mentioned forms should be deleted. The Forum noted that the 
reference to ‘Voluntary Aided’ in the Notes attached to the Forms should include the 
‘Church Aided’ reference. 
 
Resolved:  That the draft Forms SA1 and PA1 together with the noites attached 
to the Forms be amended to take into account the changes referred to in the 
above preamble to this Minute. 

  

6



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM THURSDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2007 

 

 

10. APPLYING FOR A PLACE AT HIGH SCHOOL AND STARTING SCHOOL   
  
 Consideration was given to a report regarding the review of the layout and 

composition of the simple guidance notes in relation to admission of children into 
reception class at 4 years of age and the transfer of pupils into High School at 
age11. 
 
The Forum were asked to note, as mentioned in a previous Minute, the need to 
include reference to ‘Church Aided’ where ‘Voluntary Aided’ was referred to in the 
guidance notes. 
 
After further discussion, it was 
 
Resolved:  That with the amendments regarding the addition of ‘Church Aided’ 

where appropriate in the guidance notes, the draft documents 
referred to in the report be approved. 

  
11. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT REQUIRED TO BE PRODUCED BY 

HEREFORDSHIRE LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM   
  
 The Forum considered the draft Annual report as required by The Education 

(Admission Forums) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2007. 
 
Members were informed of Government initiatives that were being applied to all 
Authorities in an effort to ensure that the school admissions process was being 
administered equitably to all children and parents. The various Education Authority 
statistics were being made available to central Government with a view to 
comparisons being made. 
 
The Forum noted the omission of text from paragraph 4(b) of the report and that the 
full paragraph would be attached to the Minutes. 
 
A Member referred to the omission of any reference to ‘Managed Moves‘ in the 
report and requested that this be rectified. 
 
Resolved:  That subject to the addition of references toManaged Moves in the 
Annual Report, the draft report be noted and adopted. 

  
12. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING IN YEAR TRANSFERS OUTSIDE OF 

THE NORMAL ADMISSION ROUNDS   
  
 The Forum considered a report regarding the possibility of additional information 

being made available, together with an example, to the Forum regarding in-year 
secondary school transfers into Herefordshire Schools. 
 
Resolved:  That future reports containing additional information regarding 
secondary school transfers into Herefordshire Schools as detailed as an 
example in paragraph 3 of the report be approved. 

  
13. AMENDMENTS TO SCHOOL PLANNED ADMISSION NUMBERS   
  
 Consideration was given to a report regarding changes to Planned Admission 

Numbers at Madley and Mordiford Primary Schools. 
 
The officers drew the attention of the Forum to an Email from Mr A Ross, a Forum 
Member but unable to attend the meeting, which was circulated at the meeting and is 
attached to the Minutes. 

7



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM THURSDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2007 

 

 

 
Members attention was drawn to a recent Cabinet decision which agreed to review 
the whole Herefordshire School provision in relation to Planned Admission Numbers 
and it was further agreed to consult the schools and Members on educational 
principles in the County. 
 
Resolved: That the request for the increase in Planned Admission Numbers at 
Madley and Mordiford shools be deferred until the review of school provision 
for the whole County has been carried out and that a further report be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Forum in due course. 

  
14. OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINT   
  
 Consideration was given to a report which set out details of a current admissions 

complaint being dealt with by the Ombudsman. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

  
15. PRINCIPLES AND RULES FOR PUPIL ADMISSIONS AND TRANSFERS   
  
 The Forum considered a report which set out the proposed principles and rules for 

Pupil Admissions and Transfers, for use by Herefordshire Schools, and given a 
recent complaint to the Ombudsman, it was considered that it was beneficial to 
review advice to schools which had been originally issued in 2001. The report 
contained the revised guidance. 
 
Resolved:  That  the revised guidance in respect of Principles and Rules for 
Pupil Admissions and Transfers as set out in the report be approved and 
implemented accordingly. 
 
 
 
 
Chairman…………………………………….. 

  
The meeting ended at 8.37 p.m. CHAIRMAN 

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
 

8



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Andrew Blackman, Admissions and Transport Manger on (01432) 260927  

  

AMENDMENTS TO SCHOOL PUBLISHED ADMISSION NUMBERS 

REPORT BY ADMISSIONS AND TRANSPORT MANAGER 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 28 FEBRUARY 2008  

 

Purpose 

1. To consider changes to the Planned Admission Numbers (PAN) at Staunton-on-Wye 
and Mordiford Primary Schools for 2008 admiss
[...]
first preference applications against their Published 
Admission Number (PAN) of 70. 

The views of Holme Lacy, Lugwardine and St Martin’s Primary Schools will be 
reported verbally to the meeting. 

4. It is noted that in both cases the existing PAN’s meet the needs of children from the 
catchment areas. With falling rolls an increase in PAN is likely to be to the detriment 
of other schools. 

Financial Implications 

None. 

Considerations 

None. 

 

Recommendation 

That the requests be considered and a decision be made whether to agree with requests or 
not. 
 
 

10



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Philippa Granthier, Business Manager – Children’s Trust, (01432) 260226  

  

New Children and Young People’s Plan 2008-2011 

REPORT BY BUSINESS MANAGER, CHILDREN’S TRUST 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 28 FEBRUARY 2008 

 
 

Purpose 

To advise the Local Admissions Forum (LAF) on the current consultation on the new 
Children and Young People’s Plan (attached). The LAF is one of the statutory bodies that 
must be consulted with in producing the new plan.  

Financial Implications 

The plan will inform future commissioning of services for children and young people in 
Herefordshire. 

Considerations 

The Children’s Trust is a statutory partnership of local agencies across Herefordshire that 
commission and deliver services to children, young people and their families.  This covers 
children and young people from 0-19 years of age and up to 25 for those young people with 
learning difficulties and disabilities. 

The partner agencies include: 

• Herefordshire Council, including schools 

• Herefordshire Primary Care Trust, including GPs 

• Learning and Skills Council 

• Connexions 

• Youth Offending Service 

• Probation Service 

• Voluntary Sector organisations 

• West Mercia Police 

• Herefordshire Hospitals NHS Trust 
 

The Children and Young People’s Plan, a statutory document, contains the key priorities of 
th
[...]
is dependent on how joint commissioning develops through the new Public 
Service Trust, and how integrated teams are set up in the county. 
By undertaking the needs assessment and identifying the priorities in this plan, the next stage will 
be to develop commissioning plans that enable the priorities to be delivered. A joint commissioning
unit would support this work, along with placing and monitoring contracts and moving in time 
toward developing the market, and possible de-commissioning of services. This is a continuous 
cycle as shown in the nine stage diagram below. 

Draft Children and Young People's Plan 2008-2011 Jan08 (for consultation) 5

17



Department for Education and Skills and Department for Health 2006 
Joint Planning and Commissioning Framework for children and young people and 
maternity services 

5. Key opportunities and challenges in the delivery of the plan 

Over the next three years, and beyond, there are significant opportunities and challenges that 
must be faced by the Children’s Trust which are outlined below.  

5.1 Integrated Services 
The ECM agenda is very much about directing resources to delivering multi-agency services based 
around the needs of the child, young person and their family. Herefordshire has a good track 
record of working well with partners and the geographic boundaries of service provision are co-
terminous. The government’s drive is to deliver services locally and in a more integrated way. In 
Herefordshire this is being developed, within the level of resources available, in hubs, possibly 
based around school clusters or partnerships. This links closely with the provision of children’s 
centres and extended schools, where a variety of services are available at a local level. However 
access and transport are issues that need to be considered, along with information-sharing across 
agencies for any new model of provision.  

It is intended that having services delivered at a much more local level, than currently,
[...]
the percentage of initial assessments completed in timescale 

Improve educational attainment, particularly at Key Stage 1 and 2 

Reduce offending of young people 

Deliver the revised strategy for a coherent area-wide 14-19 curriculum 

Deliver an effective strategy for education, employment and training of 16-19 year olds, 
particularly vulnerable groups 

Draft Children and Young People's Plan 2008-2011 Jan08 (for consultation) 9

21



Draft Children and Young People's Plan 2008-2011 Jan08 (for consultation) 10

8. Priorities

Based on the needs assessment work, and through various consultation and involvement events 
with children and young people and professionals across the partner agencies, the following table 
identifies the main priority areas that will guide the work of the Children’s Trust through this plan 
over the next three years. 

Whilst these priorities have been “assigned” to an ECM outcome area, there is clear overlap across 
the five outcomes and this must always been borne in mind. The achievement of these priorities 
means they are everyone’s business, not just a particular outcome group. 

This is further emphasised by the enablers. These are mainly processes or tools which will support 
all five outcomes and will join up and facilitate the services, actions and initiatives identified in this 
plan. Enablers are described further under the service management section at 9.6. The 
reorganisation planned for September 2008 in the Council’s Children and Young People Directorate 
will play a major part in ensuring services are structured in a way to enable delivery of these 
ambitions.

This plan is a strategic document, and therefore does not provide the detail of specific actions that 
will help to deliver the priorities in this plan. The details will be in an annual delivery plan which will 
be managed and monitored quarterly by the five outcome groups, reporting to the Management 
Group and Board.  

22



s
 P

la
n
 2

0
0

8
-2

0
1
1
 J

[...]
isabilities, and 
those looked after 

Sense of common purpose 
amongst service managers.  

Performance management 
strengthened but needs to be 
embedded across all service areas.  

Downward pressure on resources 
because of falling rolls 

Challenge to ensure a sufficient 
proportion of local authority resources 
is allocated to children’s services. 

Draft Children and Young People's Plan 2008-2011 Jan08 (for consultation) 27

39



40


	Agenda
	
	6 Minutes
	8 Amendments to School Published Admission Numbers for September 2008 Only
	10 New Children and Young People's Plan 2008 - 2011
	Draft Children and Young People's Plan 2008-2011 Jan08 (for consultation)




Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Local Admissions Forum held 
at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Thursday, 28th February, 2008 at 7.00 p.m. 
  

Present:           Local Education 
Authority  

JW Hope (Chairman), PD Price and AM Toon  

 
Church Representative Anne Robertson (Roman Catholic Church) 

  
Headteachers Sara Catlow-Hawkins, C. Barker (Community 

High School) and Julie Powell (Community and 
VC Primary) 

  
School 

Governors 
Mr Ross (Primary Schools) 

  
Parent Governors R Stevenson and A Wood 

  
Local Community Rep (none) 

  

  
In attendance: (none) 
  
  
16. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
  
 Councillor JW Hope was nominated and seconded for the Chairmanship for the 

remainder of the ensuing year. 
 
Resolved: that Councillor JW Hope be elected Chairman of the Local 
Admissions Forum for the remainder of the ensuing year. 

  
17. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
  
 Resolved: that the appointment of Vice-Chairman be considered at the next 

meeting of the Forum. 
  
18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from the Reverend I Terry and Councillor K Swinburne. 
  
19. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 Councillor PD Price substituted for Councillor K Swinburne. 
  
20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
21. MINUTES   
  
 Councillor AM Toon requested that it be noted that she was not in attendance at the 

last meeting as she was not informed until July 2007 that she was a Member of the 
Forum. 



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM THURSDAY, 28TH FEBRUARY, 2008 

 

 

 
Resolved: that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21st June 2007 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
22. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
  
 Mr A. McLaughlin, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, suggested that the 

Forum could consider at its next meeting a forward or work plan for the Forum. It 
was also suggested that it would also be useful for members to attend a training 
session prior to the next meeting to consider matters such as the Constitution of the 
Forum and how a forward or work plan could be achieved. 
 
Resolved: that a workplan be submitted to the next meeting of the Forum 
for consideration. 

  
23. AMENDMENTS TO SCHOOL PUBLISHED ADMISSION NUMBERS FOR 

SEPTEMBER 2008 ONLY   
  
 Consideration was given to a report regarding changes to the Planned Admission 

Numbers at Staunton-on-Wye, Bosbury and Mordiford Primary Schools for 2008 
admission only. 
 
The Director of Childrens Services raised concerns about considering any schools 
Published Admission Numbers (PAN) in isolation and that it would be insensitive 
prior to the completion of the external review of data. Any school which currently 
have a slight increase in first preference applications over PAN then it would be 
appropriate that these could be considered through the appeals process.  
 
The Forum was informed that offer letters for school places would be sent to parents 
on 29 February 2008. Parents did have the right of appeal or could choose an 
alternative school. 
 
The Forum was also informed that any reference in the report to PAN referred to 
Planned Admission Numbers. Also, that the second paragraph in paragraph 2 of the 
report should commence with ‘All five* ‘. 
 
Resolved: that consideration of the changes to the Planned Admission 
Numbers at Staunton-on-Wye, Bosbury and Mordiford Schools be deferred 
until the external review of data has been completed. 
 
 

  
24. POLICY ON SURPLUS PLACES - CHANGES TO PUBLISHED ADMISSION 

NUMBERS FOR SEPTEMBER 2009 AND BEYOND   
  
 The Director of Childrens Services was of the view that this item should not be 

considered in the light of the current situation with regard to the external review of 
data and would be insensitive at this time. She informed Members that a meeting 
had also been arranged with Jim Knight, Minister of State for Schools and Learners 
to discuss Primary School Strategy and the feedback to the Forum as a 
consequence would therefore be appropriate prior to consideration of this item. 
 
 
Resolved: that in view of the current external review of data and the 
impending meeting with Jim Knight, consideration of the report on Policy on 
Surplus Places and Changes to Planned Admission Numbers for September 
and Beyond be deferred. 



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM THURSDAY, 28TH FEBRUARY, 2008 

 

 

  
25. NEW CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2008 - 2011   
  
 Consideration was given to a report which advised the Forum on the current 

consultation on the new Children and Young People’s Plan (a copy of the draft plan 
was circulated with the report), the Local Admissions Forum being one of the 
Statutory bodies that must be consulted in producing the new Plan. 
 
The Director of Children and Young People’s Services presented the report. She 
emphasised that the Plan sets out over the next three years the key priorities for 
young people and how the partnership working can accomplish those priorities. In 
referring to a point made by a member, the Director stated that there were light 
references to preparing children for the workplace in the report but that these 
references would be emphasised.  
 
A member expressed the view that the priority areas identified in the Table in 
paragraph 9 in the Plan should be more positive rather than giving a negative 
emphasis. The Director stated that the Member’s comment would be taken into 
account when finalising the plan. 
 
The Director acknowledged that when the Plan reaches an action plan stage it would 
be appropriate for the Forum to consider cost implications and how these could be 
funded. 
 
A Member was of the view that gifted children had been omitted from paragraph 9 in 
the Plan. Also that there was no mention about parental preference and choice in the 
Plan. The Director stated that these points would be picked up. 
 
With regard to paragraphs 7.1 and 7.2 of the Needs Analysis, a member took the 
view that the conclusions emphasised in the paragraphs were questionable and that 
it might be appropriate to incorporate an independent review in so far as the 
conclusions were concerned. 
 
A Member referred to the commissioning of schools in the Plan and was of the view 
that, for example, if a Church school was closed then a Church school should be 
commissioned thus achieving a balance and would also safeguard parental choices 
of Schools. 
 
The Director stated that there was a need to know where the ‘hotspots’ in 
Herefordshire were but acknowledged the member’s point regarding the independent 
review to identify hotspots. The point about safeguarding the balance of closures and 
the commissioning of schools together with parental choices would be noted. 
 
Resolved: that member’s views and comments as set out in the preamble to 
this Minute be incorporated in the New Children and Young People’s Plan  
2008-2011. 
 
 

  
The meeting ended at 8.35 p.m. CHAIRMAN 

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
 


